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THE ROBERT GRAHAM CENTER exists to...

Improve individual and population health by enhancing the delivery of
primary care.

The Center aims to achieve this vision through the generation or
synthesis of evidence that brings a family medicine and primary care
perspective to health policy deliberations from the local to
international levels.
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For if medicine is really to accomplish its great

task, it must intervene in political and social life. It |

must point out the hindrances that impede the

normal sodial functioning of vital processes, and
effect their removal.

(Rudolf Virchow)

izquotes.com |




FIGURE 1.2: The COPC Process

Monitor Impact
of Intervention

ol

Define and Characterize
the Community

. Involve

" Community
A

A 4

Develop Intervention

Identify Community's
Health Problems




A/ \

R POLUTION COMMUNITY OF SOLUTION

MEDICAL TRADE AREA

Medical Center
1
Cityville

\

WATER CONTROL COMMUNITY OF SOLUTION

\\‘_____/

Figure 1. One city’s communities of solution. Political boundaries, shown in solid lines
often bear little relation to a community’s problem-sheds or its medical trade area.




1978: Declaration of Alma Ata

“Primary care is essential health care based on practical,
scientifically sound and socially acceptable methods
and technology made universally accessible to
individual and families in the community through their
full participation and at a cost that the community and
country can afford...

It forms an integral part of both the country’s health
system, of which it is the central function and main
focus, and overall social economic development of the
community



Institute of Medicine, 1996

Primary care is the provision of integrated, accessible
health care services by clinicians who are accountable
for addressing a large majority of personal health care
needs, developing a sustained partnership with patients,
and practlcmg In the context of family and community.

Primary care is the “logical foundation of an effective
health care system,” and, “essential to achieving the
objectives that together constitute value in health care.”



How does health in the US compare?
World Health Organization, 2000 Report

Country DALE Rank Overall Rank
France 4 1
Japan 9 10
UK 24 18
Cuba 36 39
Canada 35 30

UsS 72 37




Evidence supporting need to support PC prior to reform :
Expenditures vs Primary Care Score
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Table 1. U.S. primary care workforce by provider type, 2010

Primary care provider Number
Physicians 208,807
Murse practitioners 85,625
Physician assistants 30,402
Total 294,834
Table 2. Geographic distribution of health care professionals, 2010
All specialties Primary care
Cography NP PA Physiclans NP PA phirasgg:li;fns Wi epeal 3. prpaiation
[ GPs medicine peiintrics
Urban B44% | B844% 89.0% 722% | 751% 77 5% 80.8% 91.2% 80%
Large rural 8.9% 5.8% 7.1% 11.0% | 11.7% 11.1% B.7% B.2% 10%
Small rural 3.9% 3.8% 2.6% 7.7% 6.9% 7.2% 2.4% 1.8% 5%
Remate ruralfrontier 2.8% 3.0% 1.3% 9.1% 6.3% 4.2% 1.1% 0.8% 5%

Mote: Data derived from analysis of Mational Provider [dentifier file, Movemnber, 2010; U. 5. Census Bureau Population Estimate, 2008. Rural and urban designations are taken from the Rura
tract-based classification scheme that uses standard Census Bureau definitions in combination with work commuting information to characterize rural and urban status and relationships o
populations = 10,000-50,000; small rural populations = 2 500 — 9 999; and remote ruralfrontier populations =less than 2 500 people. For more information, go to; hitp://depts washinaton. e

Software Help) and http.i/depts washington. edu/uwricalruca-uses. php @&

AHRQ Publication No. 12-P001-4-EF
Current as of January 2012

Internet Citation;
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Projecting US Primary Care Physician
Workforce Needs: 2010-2025

Stepben M. Petterson, PhD" ABSTRACT

Winston R. Liaw, MD, MPH? PURPOSE We sought to project the number of primary care physicians required
Robert L. Pb:'!h'ps Jr MD. MSPH" to meet US health care utilization needs through 2025 after passage of the

Affordable Care Act.

David L. Rabin, MD, MPH®

. ; METHODS In this projection of workforce needs, we used the Medical Expendi-
David S. Meyers, MD ture Panel Survey to calculate the use of office-based primary care in 2008. We
Andrew W. Bazemore, MD, MPH* used US Census Bureau projections to account for demographic changes and the
Th : American Medical Association's Masterfile to calculate the number of primary
"The Robert Graham Center, Policy L . o N 8
S e B M rrne i care physicians and determine the number of visits per physician. The main out-
Care. Washington: DC comes were the projected number of primary care visits through 2025 and the

number of primary care physicians needed to conduct those visits.
Wirginia Commonwealth University,

Department of Family Medicine, RESULTS Driven by population growth and aging, the total number of office vis-
Richmond, Virginia its to primary care physicians is projected to increase from 462 million in 2008
T L. Y WL T to 565 million in 2025. After incorporating insurance expansion, the United

of Family Medicine, Washington, DIC States will reguire nearly 52,000 additional primary care physicians by 2025.
Population growth will be the largest driver, accounting for 33,000 additional
physicians, while 10,000 additional physicians will be needed to accommodate
population aging. Insurance expansion will reguire more than 8,000 additional
physicians, a 3% increase in the current workforce.

‘Apency for Healthcare Research and
Quality, Washington, DC

CONCLUSIONS Population growth will be the greatest driver of expected
increases in primary care utilization. Aging and insurance expansion will also con-
tribute to utilization, but to a smaller extent.

Ann Fam Med 2012:10:503-509. doi:10.1370/afm. 1431,




Table 2. Projected Primary Care Physician Need Under
Various Conditions by Year

Condition 2010

2015

2020

2025

Baseline 209 662
Aging of population -
Population growth -
ACA coverage —
Total 209,662

209,662
2,693
11,201
7,104
230,660

209 662
b, 264
21,952
8,097
245975

209,662
9,894
32,852
8,279
260,687

ACA = Affordable Care Act,

CENTER
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Variation in Local Supply of All Child Physicians

Legend

[ state Boundaries
[ Unpopulated &reas
Inland Waters
[T PCsAs with no Child Physicians (n=887)
[ 1 PcsAswithFewer Than 1 Child Physician per 3000 Kids (n=1293)
[ PcsAswithMore Than 1 Child Phys cian Per 3000 Kids (r=4362)




The Health ot the Training Pipeline &
Primary Care
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Rapid NP/PA Growth
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Fig. 1. Aggregate trends in health care providers, 1980-2008.
Source: Health Resources and Service Administration Area Resource File, National &
Survey Sample of Registered Nurses, American Academy of Physician Assistants.




Growth of Osteopathic Medical Colleges

(1968 — 2008)

mm T otal enrollment
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But what will all this growth yield?




Perspective
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Pcpulation Change
-1%
Oto5%
5to 10 %
I 10to 15 %
B 15 to 20 %
I Greater than 20 %
Enrolliment Change

. 100 %
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Student Interest

General Internal Medicine 2.0%

Med/Peds 2.7%
Family Medicine 4.9%
General Pediatrics

11.7%

Total: 21.3%

K. E. Hauer et al. Choices Regarding Internal Medicine Factors Assoc
With Medical Students' Career JAMA. 2008;300(10):1154-1164



Trends in Production of Primary Care, by School Type
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Trends in Production of Primary Care, by School Type
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Table 1. Medical School Rankings Based on Social Mission Score*

Rank

Highest 20

WVWONOD L W -

WONOID L W

10
1"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

School

Morehouse School of Medicine

Meharry Medical College

Howard University

Wright State University Boonshoft School of Medicine
University of Kansas

Michigan State University College of Human Medicine
East Carolina University Brody School of Medicine
University of South Alabama

Ponce School of Medicine

University of lowa Carver College of Medicine
Oregon Health & Science University

East Tennessee State University Quillen College of Medicine
University of Mississippi

University of Kentucky

Southem lllinois University

Marshall University Joan C. Edwards University
University of Massachusetts Medical School

University of lilinois

University of New Mexico

University of Wisconsin

Vanderbilt University

University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center
Northwestern University Feinberg School of Medicine
University of California, Irvine

New York University

University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey—N)
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences
Thomas Jefferson University

Stony Brook University

Albert Einstein College of Medicine of Yeshiva University
Boston University

Loyola University Chicago Stritch School of Medicine
University of Pennsylvania

Medical College of Wisconsin

Albany Medical College

Columbia University

Texas A&M University

Duke University

Stanford University

Johns Hopkins University

State

SZFESFIEIQSR2EEAQRES

= L

Social Mission
Scoret

13.98
1292
10.66
534
449
413
372
3.15
3.02
297
293
288
286
261
259
251
248
227
225
224

-3.95
-3.64
-3.1
-3.02
-2.65
-2.46
-2.36
-2.34
-2.21
-2.13
-2.12
-2.06
-2.03
-2.02
-2.00
-198
-1.95
-1.91
-1.90
-190

Primary Care Physicians School-State (Nation)
Physicians Practicing in Ratio of
HPSAs Underrepresented
Minorities
Total, Standardized Total, Standardized Ratio Standardized
% Scoret % Scoret Scoret
437 1.20 39.1 1.40 315 1138
493 200 281 0.14 299 10.78
365 0.19 337 078 27 9.68
49.2 1.98 28 0.12 1.3 323
452 1.42 439 196 0.77 1.12
436 1.20 265 -0.05 1.24 299
519 236 342 084 0.62 052
42 097 527 297 0.29 -0.78
33 031 438 194 084 138
371 0.28 21 -0.69 135 238
438 1.22 438 194 0.43 -0.23
535 258 327 067 039 -0.37
335 -0.24 625 an 023 -1.01
398 0.65 325 064 082 1.32
45 139 465 226 022 -1.06
468 1.64 209 070 089 1.58
459 152 367 1.12 0.44 -0.16
367 021 357 1.01 075 1.05
467 163 307 0.43 053 0.19
357 007 193 -087 1.26 303
219 -1.86 208 -0.70 0.13 -1.38
268 -1.18 15.1 -1.36 021 -1.09
244 151 195 -0.86 030 -0.74
129 -0.32 142 -1.47 0.17 -1.24
243 ~1.53 221 -055 034 -057
23.7 -1.61 17.8 -1.05 054 0.20
296 -0.78 214 -0.64 024 -0.95
321 -0.42 206 -0.72 0.18 -1.19
29.1 -0.85 204 076 033 -0.60
26.1 -1.28 248 -0.25 033 -0.60
267 -1.19 233 -0.42 035 -0.52
337 -0.20 207 072 020 -1.14
19.1 -2.27 204 -0.76 0.74 099
335 023 159 -1.28 036 -0.51
30.7 -063 242 -032 022 -1.06
203 ~2.10 318 057 037 -0.45
37 026 162 -1.24 024 -097
223 -1.82 239 -03a 0.55 0.24
274 -1.10 162 -1.23 059 0.43
243 -153 267 002 040 035

Underrepresented
Minorities in the
School, %

833
793
719
190
16
237
17.3
82
825
81
55
76
88
80
6.1
42
59
212
288
138

15.7
105

Underrepreser
Minorities in
State (Nation)

265
265
265
145
151
19.1
281
287

60
130
195
383

98
283

47
133
283
539
10

265

265
412
265
27.7
265
265
N7
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
447
265
265
265

PSA = health professional shortage area.

The ranking

all 141 schools is in the Appendix, availsble at v\'ww.mndnorg.
I'he sum of the primary care, HPSA, and underrepresented minority standardized scores.

The standardized value calculated for each measure, with a mean value of 0 (SD, 1),
Ranked from lowest 1o highest (i.c., rank 1 is the lowest-petforming school),


http://www.medschoolmapper.org/

And what of Graduate Medical
Education?
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$13 billion in public investment for
what? (GME Outcomes Study)

We examined current practice for all 2006-08 grads:
* Avg overall production rate:

« 759 sponsoring institutions, 158 produced 0 PC graduates
184 (small) produced more than 80%.

of graduates practiced in areas
— 198 institutions produced no rural physicians,

— 283 institutions produced no Federally Qualified Health Center or
Rural Health Clinic physicians.

Additional studies underway —

— Does training in a high cost area yield high cost physicians?
— What additional institutional factors explain
this variation in training outcomes?



And again, the outcomes vary widely

:lcrgzi/lr)é)Teachmg Site Name #Grads  |#Spec SEe % PC JOhn Peter

138. Duke University Hospital 861 71 77 8.94 - o)

139. Northwestern Memorial Hospital 722 39 64 8.86 Sm Ith ? #6 ? 44 A)

140. Baylor University Medical Center 170 16 15| 8.82 =T PC : lots of FPs ]
141. Vanderbilt University Medical Cents 775 55 67 8.65 : - 1
142. Medical Center of Louisiana at New 375 27 32 8.53 Servi ng Texas

143. Cleveland Clinic Foundation 761 55 od] 841 : —

145. Brigham and Women's Hospital 844 40 o] 8.18 S s e mmm = PR

146. Temple University Hospital 429 27 sl 793 _ [ T

147. Thomas Jefferson University Hospit 515 43 37 7.18 | HHE et

148. Tulane University Hospital and Clin 382 31 27| 7.07 ) s EEEaE | gavzs V)
149. University of Chicago Medical Cent 523 44 35 6.69 B ) -'% ' ?‘-‘i o
150. Massachusetts General Hospital 842 42 55 6.53 X — F -g‘l!
151. Stanford Hospital and Clinics 623 49 29 4.65 ; : :ﬂ'# S, "
152. Johns Hopkins Hospital 848 70 39 4.6 EEEANY

153. Barnes-Jewish Hospital 848 50 30 3.54

154. Harper-Hutzel Hospital 244 17 5 2.05

155. Indiana University Health University 411 27 3 0.73

156. NYU Hospitals Center 352 29 2 0.57

157. Mayo Clinic (Rochester) 243 30 0 0 i e R

158. Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer G 169 10 0 0 —
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http://www.healthlandscape.org/residencyfootprinting/map.cfm

So other than reduce the payment gap,
what can we do?

Driving force: Specialty to PC Payment Gap
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Redistribution of slots to date has failed

« 2003, Medicare Modernization Act
— Redistributed nearly 3000 GME slots
— Goal: Benefit Primary Care & Rural
— QOur findings:

« Only 12 of 300 hospitals recipients of slots are
rural, only 3% of all slots are rural

» Redistributed slots = 2:1 Specialty:Primary Care
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Do Residents Who Train in Safety Net Settings

Return for Practice?

Robert L. Phillips, MD, MSPH, Stephen Petterson, PhD, and Andrew Bazemore, MD, MPH

Abstract

Purpose

To examine the relationship between
training during residency in a federally
qualified health center (FQHC), rural
health clinic (RHCs), or critical access
hospital (CAH) and subsequent practice
in these settings.

Method

The authors identified residents who
trained in safety net settings from

2001 to 2005 and in 2009 using

100% Medicare Part B claims files for
FQHCs, RHCs, and CAHs and 2011
American Medical Association Masterfile
residency start and end date histories.

They used 2009 Medicare claims data
to determine the relationship between
this training and subsequent practice in
safety net settings.

Results

The authors identified 662 residents
who had a Medicare claim filed in their
name by an RHC, 975 by an FQHC, and
1,793 by a CAH from 2001 to 2005
and in 2009. By 2009, that number

of residents per year had declined

for RHCs and FQHCs but increased
substantially for CAHs. The percentage
of physicians practicing in a safety net
setting in 2009 who had trained in a

similar setting from 2001 to 2005 was
38.1% (205/538) for RHCs, 31.2%
(219/703) for FQHCs, and 52.6%
(72/137) for CAHs.

ConclUrsi
Using Medicare claims data, the authors
identified residents who trained in safety
net settings and demonstrated that many
went on to practice in these settings.

They recommend that graduate medical
education policy support or expand
training in these settings to meet the surge
in health care demand that will occur with
the enactment of the Affordable Care Act
insurance provision in 2014.




Figure 2. Family Medicine Rural Training Track
Residency Graduates, 2007-08 to 2010-11:
Proportion Practicing in Rural Areas

60%

50%
49 4%
46.6% 47.6% 44 8%

N=3979 N=27/58 N=40/84 N=13/29

Graduation One Year Two Years Three Years
Year Post Post Post

Data sources: graduates identified by 18 RTT programs, AMA Masterfile
Robert Graham Center; rural as defined by Rural-Urban Commuting
Areas.

1




Projected Work Areas of Residents Funded by the Primary Care Residency Expansior
Program

PROJECTED WORK AREAS

TYPE OF NUMBER OF

RESIDENCY RESIDENTS PRIMARY HEALTH PROFESSIONAL RURAL
CARE SHORTAGE AREA AREAS

Family medicine 425 393 (92%) 110 (26%) 50 (12%)

Internal 285 112 (39%) 69 (24%) 14 (5%)

medicine

Pediatrics 190 97 (51%) 39 (21%) 3 (2%)

Total 900 602 (67%) 218 (24%) 67 (7%)
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http://www.annfammed.org/content/10/3/250.full
http://www.annfammed.org/content/10/3/250.full

Table 1. Family Physicians (FPs) Providing Mental Health Care (MHC) by Rurality

Rural-Urban Psychiatrists Per FPs Per 10,000 FPs Providing FPs Providing MHC
Continuum Code 10,000 Population Population MHC (%) Per 10,000 Populadon®
1 {(Most urban) 21 40

2 2.98 43

3 317 ——

4 2.70 4

5 3152 45

f 2594 +0

7 3.58 53

B 2.29 51

9 (Most rural) 285 52

National 2.60 43

*Adjusted.

Data Sources: 2010 US Census; 2012 American Medical Association Physician Masterfile; American Board of Family Medicine
Examination Application Demographic Data (2007-2009).

Policy Studies in Family Medicing and Primary Care




We need change facilitators, and data

systems forward that serve integration,

and primary care
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And remember...to most Policymakers:
Primary Care remains a Solution

« Starfield (and many others):

— Systems built around primary care have
* Lower costs
* Higher quality
» Broader access
* The ACA endorsed this solution, and widely
expanded the number of Americans with ‘a card’

« Remind policymakers where most care,
particularly complex care, is occurring, and that
real access requires ‘a card and a home’



In an average month:

1000 people

~ 800 have symptoms

~ 327 consider seeking
medical care

217 physician’s
office
113 primary care

65 CAM provider

21 hospital clinic

14 home health

13 emergency

8 hospital

<1 academic health

New Ecology of Medical Care — 2000, NEJM center hospital




v Health Insurance v Health Insurance
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NO Health Insurance
NO Usual Source of
Care



Fipure 1. Nomber and percentape of outpatient chronic condition visits by physician type in the past year, based on the 2008
National Ambulatory Medical Care Survey, "P < (.05 significant test done by SAS Procedure Surveyfireq Roa-Scoft 3 test.
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Remembering our roots

1978: Declaration of Alma Ata

“Primary care is essential health care based on
practical, scientifically sound and socially
acceptable methods and technology made
universally accessible to individual and families
In the community through their full participation
and at a cost that the community and country
can afford...

It forms an integral part of both the country’s
health system...and overall social economic
development of the community



Final Thoughts

* Primary Care is needed, “Now More than
Ever’, and your Advocacy on its behalf is
essential and appreciated

» \We exist to support your efforts with
evidence, and more information is readily
available at www.graham-center.org
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